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Import of Duty.fr.... Pap .. r

442. SHRI ISHWAR CHAVDHRY:

SHRI SURE!\JDRA
SUMAN:

JHA

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARI:

Will th" Minister 01" INDllSTRY b(' pl6asen to staIr:

\a) whethrr Government have studied the gap between demand ann production of papers year! y;

~b) wh,etller Government feel and this shortage could be overcome by importing duty free paper directly to create a large buffer stock ; ann

(c) whether Government propose to pennit publishers to import pap"!" on actual lIsers licences?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) to (c): By and large the dom~stic prod tIC-
tion has been adequate to meet the demand of common varieties of paper and paper board in the past and it was necessary to rr.lOrt to import only in respect oC.
IIpeciality paper' such as e1t'ctrical insulation paper, filter papel' etc. During the cW'-
rent year, ho~'ever, there has ~en some imbalance between the demand for and supply of paper dl1" to th" fact that demand has gone up sharply as a result of general improvement in economic conditions, the pro!l:ramme of adult education and universal literacy programmes. Government therefor", proposes to Import paper to meet the shortfall. II is doubtful whether imports by individual actual URers would help the pulJlishil'!:( industry, as it is difficult to procure impClrtf'd papcr receipt on the basis of bulk orde,...

Sbortale of Wool

443. SHRI CHHATRA BAHADUR
CHHETRI: Will the Minister of ·IN-DUSTRY be pkased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there is an acute shortage of woo I in thf' country; and

(b) what steps Governmt'nt are taking
10 provide wool to the weavers?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a)
No, Sir. There is 110 ~\lch acutc shortage of Woe!. With ban on export cn indigenous wool of abovl' 405 quality and import of rAw wool having been pJacrd under OGL, the question of ~hcrtage of wool does not arise.
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(b) Weavers are concerned with woollen yarn and not wool. In view of reply to (~) above, the question of making
.peela! arrangements for providing wool to the weavers does not arise.
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Irresalarltie.1a workla~ of RaJllee.b
Fo_cIadoa

4t5. SHRI SHY AM SUNDAR
GUPTA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

fa) whether Government have received reports that there have been irregularities ha tbe working of RajnC'elh Foundation.

(b). whether Go.ve.mment propoae to al'vomt a Commlllllon to inquire into the working of this Ashram;

(c) if not, the reas.)m thereof; and

(d) where the activities of this Ashram are prejudicial to the public morals and affecting civil I ife ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL): (a)
On the basis of audit reports for the years ending 31St December, 1977, which re;Jortedl y disclose a number of irregn)a-
riti~ including large amount of expenditure ncurred withollt mainta;ning vour.hers, keel~ing I arl~'" ca~h balances on hand, payments of eommi~gion on sale of Looks against the principle of law of trusts, failure on the part of the trU5te~
to keep proper records for donatioR!
received locally, etl'.,"the Assistant Charity Gommissioner or.dered an inquiry on 5-fi-
1979 und~r sectIOn 4[-R of the Bomb?v Public Trusts Act, 1f)5o'to ascertain fact. regarding t~se all egerl irregubriti~ as also whether activities of the disciples and followers of Acharya Rajneesh and of the Rajneesh Fouddafon are prejudicial to public mora" or publiC' interl"st affect:ng the civic lif:, ill Pune (·ity.

(b) anrl (el. In re;>ly to a letter fmm
Ma Yoga Laxmi of the Rajlleesh Foundation the Prime Minister informed her that in vi .. w of what has appearerl in the pr", .. about the activities of the Rajneesh Ashram in Pune and tll", views exprl'ssl"d thereon in Parliament and dsewh,.re, a Commission of Inquiry may b", an appropriate body to go into the activities of the Ashram. The Government can comider the maW'r fllrther if Shri Raj-
nr:esh him.elfwrites to the Prime_ Minister that he would like this to he done.

(r1) So-ne photo"raphs and reports about the activities of the Ashram have been published in th", Press. According to information av:\ilahl .. , som .. T. V. film. about the activities of the Ashram were prepared by fore'gncrs whithout getting the necessarv permission. I t is tru", that these photographs and r .. ports have been criticised by many as vitiating the concept and norms of Indian culture and r"'ligious precept.. This aspect i. covered in the inquiry ordered hy the Assistant Charity Commissioner, Pune, as mentioned in reply to part (a) of the question.

Falfilmeat of Sapply obUpd_ by Papei ,Mill.

4¥>. SHRI RUDOLPH RODRIGUES:
Will the Mini.ter of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

<a) whether Paper Mills fulfilled their supply obligations to Government; ani

